(Monthly probability of death: R-FC = 0.00119627 and FC =
0.00138823) while the progressed state used an aggregated
approach for mortality rates estimates by assuming a single
population and summing across to the two arms. The single
monthly probability of death obtained was 0.0405144 and this was
applied to both arms of the study.

The below table provides the requested one-way sensitivity
analysis considering different mortality rates between the PFS and
Progressed health states. Here the base case values have been

21

systematically increased and decreased by 50% for both health
states, summing to 8 sensitivity analyses. From this table, it is clear
that the mortality rates do not have a large impact on the ICERs.

Table 13. Sensitivity analysis on alternative mortality rates
Scenario PFS to death

(monthly
probability)

Progression to death
(monthly
probability)

Incre-
mental
costs

Incre-
mental
utilities

Cost per
QALY
gained

Base case Maximum value from
either background
mortality or CLL-8
mortality for the R-
FC and FC arms
independently during
PFS

R-FC = 0.00119627
FC = 0.00138823

CLL-8 mortality
derived  across both
arms of the trial post-
progression

Both = 0.0405144

£11,617 0.88 £13,189

New SA #1 +50% of base case No change £11,618 0.88 £13,188
New SA #2 -50% of base case No change £11,615 0.88 £13,191
New SA #3 No change +50% of base case £11,788 0.91 £13,013
New SA #4 No change -50% of base case £11,022 0.79 £13,886
New SA #5 +50% of base case +50% of base case £11,789 0.91 £13,012
New SA #6 -50% of base case -50% of base case £11,019 0.79 £13,890
New SA #7 +50% of base case -50% of base case £11,024 0.79 £13,883
New SA #8 -50% of base case +50% of base case £11,787 0.91 £13,014

A further sensitivity analysis may be to consider the possibility of
different mortality rates in the two arms of the trial from within the
progressed state. This was not feasible for the base case analysis
due to the very high survival rate in the trial and the long duration
of life expectancy anticipated for this patient population. Therefore
there was no clinical basis to assume that the R-FC and FC arms
would experience differential mortality rates in the post-
progression state. This is further illustrated by the overlapping KM
curve for post-progression survival by treatment provided in Figure